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Ljvermore, California 94550

Subject: Limited Phase II
Fnvironmental Site Assessment
Jordan Ranch
47233 Fallon Road
Alameda County, California

Dear Ms Watt:

INTRODUCTION

Berlogar Geotechnical Consultants (BGC)is pleased o present this Limited Phase Il Environmental
Site Assessment for the I ordan Ranch property in an unincorporated portion of Alameda County,
California. The property is Jocated on the east side of Fallon Road about 1 mile north of U.S.
Tnterstate 580 near Dublin, California (Site Vicinity Map, Plate 1). BGC presented the results of our
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the subject site in a report dated September 1,2000, BGC

Job No. 2275.900).

We understand that the property is proposed to be developed with single family residences, although
the final density, configuration, and grading are not yet available. We also understand that the
sources of potentially contaminated soil and ground water at the site probably will not be removed
until after the property-title iransfer; however, in order to further evaluate the potentially
contaminated areas before transfer of ownership, we conducted this Limited Phase 11 Environmental
Site Assessment. This Jimited phase of environmental investigation evaluates the possible presence
of contaminants at selected locations consisting of the vicinity of the removed underground fuel
storage tank (UST), in the area of the circular zones observed on zerial photographs, and in the
vicinity of abandoned 55-gallon drums south of the stock pond on site as described in the Phase 1

report.

SCOPE

This Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment is based on the results of our Phase 1
Bnvironmental Stie Assessment and our revised proposal fora Limited Phase 11 Environmental Site
Assessment dated September 26, 2000. The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report
recommended that soil sampling be conducted at the project site to evaluate areas for possible
presence Of chemical contaminants. The proposal for the revised Limited Phase 1l Environmental Site
Assessment (with additions) limited the Phase 11 investigation to the vicinity of the removed UST,
the 55-gallon drumn near the creek south of the stock pond and the circular zones west of Barn#l and
north and west of Barn #3 as described inthe Phase 1 report. During the investigation of the removed
UST, gasoline odors were detected in the sampled soils. Therefore, the testing of the soil samples
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from the removed UST was revised to include total petroleum lrydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg);
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX) along with the proposed testing for total petroleumn
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA).

To accomplish this limited phase of the environmental site assessment at the project site we

conducted the following seope of Services:

. The drilling of two soil borings, one at each end of the pit at the site of the former UST
identified in the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and collection of samples of soil in
the backfill material and native soil beneath the removed tank. Samples were analyzed for
TPHd, TPHg and BTEX.

. The collection of near-surface soil samples in the vicimty of a 55-gallon rusted drum located
- the drainage chennel south of the stock pond. Near-surface soil samples were also
coliected in areas of the circular zones ohserved on aerial photographs. These samples were
analyzed for TPHd and organochlorides.

. Submission of the samples under chain-of-custody protocol to a State certified laboratory for
chemnical analysis.

. The interpretation of the field and laboratory data and preparation of this report presenting
our findings and conclusions. :

Our Phase | Environmental Assessment report recommended that additional areas of concern be
sampled and evaluated. These areas included:

. In Barn #1, in the vicinity of stored fuel containers and beneath farm equipment,

. At 55-gallon drums containing unknown liquids north and cast of Barn #2, and

. In the vicinity of the diesel storage drums, weed killer and other storage containers in Bamn
#2.

The sampling and testing of these areas were not a part of our scope for this Limited Phase 2
Environmental Assessment. We understand these areas will be sampled and tested after their
sugpected contaminant SOUICES have been removed.

PREVIOUS WORK

BGC conducted a ficld investi gationin 199810 evaluate the possible presence of alarge landslide east
of the ranch headquariers arca. The investigation concluded that there was no evidence of previous
Jandsliding in that area. A report dated July 30, 1998 (Job No. 2275.100) summarizes the results of
ihat investigation. BGC also conducted a Phase 1 epvironmental assessment at the site (dated
September 1, 2000, Job number 2275.900). No reports by other workers were found during the

Phase I assessment that address environmental conditions at the project site.
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The Berlogar Phase 1 environmental assessment report concluded the following:

Asrial photographic review suggested that the project site {outside ofthe ranch house and barn area
i1 the southwest portion of the property) had been used primarily for grazing land for more than the
past 40 years. Several areas of hazardous-material storage exist on site and are associated with the
ranch operation at the site.

Potential soil or ground water contamination at the project site include:

. Area in the vicinity of the removed UST about 30 feet south ofthe ranch manager’s quarters
(Bam #1, Site Plan),

. Beneath the tractors and in the vicinity of storage cans and drums in Bam #1,

. Qurrounding the five 55-gallon diesel storage drums, and beneath the shed-roof area of Bam
#2,

. Tn the vicinity of 55-gallon storage drums north and east of Barn #2,

. In the stream channel approximately 600 feet south of the stock pond where 2 55-galion

rusted drum 18 overturned, and
. In the vicinity of the circular zones observed on aerial photographs.
Based on a brief site reconnaissance, aerial photographic review, an interview with Mr. Toni Varni
(attomey for the land owner), review of public records of environmental incidents in the vicinity of

the project site the Phase 1 report concluded that there did not appear to be hazardous materials
present on the site outside of the areas recommended for a Phase IT investigation.

INVESTIGATION

On December 15, 2000, two soil borings were advanced in the backfill of the removed UST south
of Barn #1. The two boreholes were drilled with a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with nominal 6-
inch diameter hollow-stem augers. Boring B-1 was drilled to a depth of 1672 feet near the south end
of the backfilled tank pit. Boring B-2 was located about 5 feet north-northeast of Boring B-1 and
was also in the backdill of the removed tank pit. Boring B-2 extended to a depth of 19% feet.
Borings B-1 and B-2 were placed to investigate possible presence of diesel in the backfill material and
in the native soil beneath the removed tank. During the drilling of borings B-1 and B-2, diesel and
gasoline odors were detected. Therefore, the testing of the samples from Borings B-1 and B-2 were
expanded to include Total Parts Hydrocarbons gasoline (TPHg) and the volatile constituents benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene (BTEX). Soil samples were coliected at approximately 5 foot
intervals starting at a depth of 54, fect in Boring B-1 and 8%; feet in Boring B-2. Logs of Borings
B-1 and B-2 are presented on Plates 3 and 4.

During drilling in the tank pit, soil samples were collected for classification and chemical analysis.
Samples were retrieved with a split-spoon sampler containing three, 214-inch-diameter by 6-inch-long
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brass sleeves, The augers were advanced to a point just above each sampling depth than the sampler
was driven through the hollow auger a distance of 18 inches beyond the bottom of the auger using
a standard 140-pound hammer repeatedly dropped a distance of 30 inches. The number of blows
needed to drive the sampler each 6-1 ch increment was recorded to assess the relative consistency of
the soil; these blow counts are presented on the Boring Logs (Plates 3 and 4).

On December 15, 2000, samples from hand aunger borings were recovered from Boring B-3 in the
vicinity of the drum in the streamn channel south of the stock pond and from Borings B-4 and B-5 in
the circular zones, north and west of Barn #3 and west of Barn #1. At sappling depth the augured
soil meterials from soil borings B-3 through B-5 removed by the hand auger were placed in laboratory
cleaned glass jars. Logs of Borings B-3 through B-5 are presented on Plates 5 through 7. The

Unified Soil Classification System, ssed to describe the soil encountered in the borings is presented
on Plate 8.

SAMPLE PRESERVATION AND TRANSPORTATION

For samples from B-1 and B-2, each sampling interval was promptly sealed in its brass sleeve with
teflon tape and plastic caps. Samples from the hand augers B-3 through B-5 were transferred using
clean stainless steel tools to laboratory cleaned glass jars supplied by Chromalab, Inc. and sealed with
the supplied jar screw caps. Each sealed sample was labeled and placed in iced storage pending
transport to the laboratory for chemical analysis. Chain-of-Custo dy forms were prepared for the soil
samples and the forms with appropriate signatures accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
The 14 soil samples were submitted to the laboratory for the following analyses:

. Samples from the tank pit (Boring B-1 sample numbess 1 through 3, and Boring B-2 sample
numbers 4 through 9) were analyzed for total hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and as diesel
(TPHd), and for the volatile constituents benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene

(BTEX).

. Samples from near the 55-gallon drum near the creek channel south of the stock pond
(Samples 10 through 12), and the samples from two representative circular zones (Samples
13 and 14) were analyzed for TPHd.

The following table summarizes the laboratory results:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL. SAMPLES
JORDAN RANCH PROPERTY - |
usple|  Depth |  Diesel | Gasoline | Benzene| Toluene’ .Ethyli“BeMenék:'=“'X>’i¢r_l‘-e | m"gaﬁb'éiﬂdﬁdes
- No. | (fest) (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)! {mg/Kg)| (mg/Kg) (mefe) | (mglke) S mgke)

Boring B-1, Seuth end of tank pit
T | swe | asor | 1200 | ~o | WD 18 9

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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TABLE1 - '
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES
' JORDAN RANCH PROPERTY _ _
Salhple Deptli Diesel _ Gasoline lBeﬁ'zéne Toluene Ethyl B snzénei “Kylene | organochlorides
No. " (feet). | (mg/Kg)| (mg/Kg)| (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mgRKg)|  (mg/Ke)
2 10%%-11 450% 1100 ND 34 27 130 —
3 15%4-16 120% 190 ND 3.6 34 15 —
Boring B-2, North end of tank pit
4-5 8l-9% 80* 420 ND ND 6.0 1% —
6-7 13%-14% 11* 25 ND ND ND 0.98 —
8-9 1814-18'% 1300%* 4200 16 230 86 420 —
Boring B-3, Near 55 gailon drms near the creek channel south of the stock pond
10 1-1% ND - - e —— e ND
11 3-3% ND ——- --us -—-- e e ND
12 5-5Y ND - - e - - ND
Boring B~4, Circuiar area north and west of Barn #3
13 1-1% ND - - = -—n - ND
Boring B-5, Circular area west of Barn #1 _
14 1-1% ND - —-nn - - —n ND

Notes:

mg/Kg = Parts per millien .
= Volatile exudation time corresponds o diese!, however the resulting chromatogram does not match standard

diese] paitern.

Bach 6-inch long sample tube was numbered from Borings B-1 and B-2 and each 6-inch long sample
interval was numbered from hand anger Borings B-3 through B-5. Samples 4 and 5, 6 and 7, and 8
and 9 represent 12-inch long sample intervals (i.c., two, 6-inch long tubes) from Boring B-2. For
testing purposes, Samples 4 nd 5 were combined for sample interval from 8% feet to 9% feet,
Samples 6 and 7 were combined for sample interval from 13% feet to 14% feet, and Samples 8 and
9 were combined for sample interval from 18% feet to 19%: feet from Boring B-2.

The laboratory analytical reports for all analyses conducted for this phase of investigation are included
in Appendix A of this report. The Chain-of-Custody form with confirming signatures are included
as Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS

The following conclusions are drawn from the data gathered during this phase of the environmental
investigation.

RERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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. TJudging from the surface dimensions of the area of asphalt removed from the paved area
south of Barn # 1, the tank pit was probably excavated to a depth of about 10 to 12 feet to
remove the tank, Because gasoline and diesel are present in the soil material at depths
shallower than the inferred tank-pit depth, we conclude that contaminated soil excavated to
remove the tank was placed back into the tank-pit hole.

. Analytical data from the tank-pit samples indicate that the highest concentrations of gasoline
and diesel hydrocarbons are present at the deepest sampling point from Boring B-2 at 19%
feet. This suggests either that there is a less permeable soil zone at this depth retaining the
fuel hydrocarbons or that the maximum concentrations lie below depth of the soil boring.

. Based on the laboratory’s observation (laboratory report, Appendix A) that the
chromatogram for the material expected at the diesel portion of the chromatogram curve does
not match the standard diesel pattem, it is inferred that the diesel in the soil beneath the tank
pit is relatively old and has deteriorated to shorter or mixed-length hydrocarbon species.

. Samiples collected near the discarded 55-gallon drum near the creek channel south of the
stock pond and from the representative circular zones north and west of Barn #3 and west
of Barn #1 all produced analytical results of non-detectable for the analyses conducted.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the proposed use of the subject property as residential development and presence o
relatively high levels of iydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel in the backfill material and native soil
beneath the removed UST, it may benecessary to conduct further subsurface investigation to evaluate
the Jateral and horizontal extent of the contaminants in the soil and to evaluate whether ground water
has been impacted. Standard remediation goals for remediation of hydrocarbons in the soil have not
been established by most environmental agencies. Determination of whether soil containing fuel
hydrocarbons can remain in the ground depends on a complex decision path requiring evaluation of
many factors.

We recommend that the owner of the Jordan Ranch property inform Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEHS) of an unauthorized release of Tuel hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel in
the vicinity of the removed underground fuel tank at the site. Submission of a copy of this report to

the County should comply with notification requirements. The notice of unauthorized release should
be submitted to:

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Phone: (510} 567-6700

At your request, BGC can meet with the ACEHS to discuss possible mitigation alternatives and
acceptable levels of contaminants that may be left in the ground at the site and to discuss what level
of cleanup would be appropriate.

Based on the analytical results on soil samples collected circular zones in the grazing portions of the
ranch, and the 55-gallon drum near the creak channel south of the stock pond, we do notrecommend
further contaminant investigation in these areas.

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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During the removal of hazardous material contaminant sources at the project site, a BGC
representative should be present to observe the removal and conditions exposed during removal.
After the removal from the site of these sources and any excavation to remove contaminated soil,
additional soil sampling and laboratory testing should be conducted to confirm the that contaminated
materials have been removed.

LIMITATIONS

Thisreport was prepared in accordance with standards of environmental practice generally accepted
in California at the time this investigation was performed. Work was conducted solely for the
purposes of evaluating environmental conditions with respect to the likelihood of hazardous or
potentially hazardous chemical materials occurring on or in the vicinity of the subject. This report
should be considered supplemental to our Phase I environmental investigation and used in conjunction
with that report.

This assessment is based on five selectively located shallow soil borings, laboratory analyses of 14
soil samples from those borings for petroleum hydrocarbons and five samples for organochlorides.
Soil conditions may vary between and beyond the observation points. If, during future site work,
additional concerns regarding hazardous or regulated wastes are encountered, BGC should be
allowed to observe those conditions.

Respectfully submitted,

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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Woode Stephens Michae] Clark
Project Engineer Principal Geol

-
Frank Beglogar

WS/MNC/FB:mnc/pv

Attachments:
Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 - Site Plan
Plates 3 and 4 - Logs of Borings B-1 and B-2
Plates 5 through 7 - Logs of Borings B-3 through B-5
Plate § - Unified Soil Classification System
Appendices:
Appendix A - Analytical Laboratory Test Results
Appendix B - Chain-of-Custody form
Copies: Addressee (6)

wpD/report/ 10008
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SCALE

1°= 200
EXPLANATION SITE PLAN
e  wmam PROPERTY LINE JORDAN RANCH
B-5 ' 4233 FALLON ROAD
Q BORING LOCATION ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
FOR
SHEA HOMES
BASE: BOUNDARY AND TOPQ SURVEY, JORDAN RANCH PREPARED BY
%ér:ll!;se%ﬁ‘. BARBEE AND GIBSON, INC., DATED 7-28, AT A SCALE
PLATE 2



BORING LOG __ 81

JOB NUMBER: 2275.901 DATE DRILLED: 12-15-00
JOB MAME: Jordan Ranch SURFACE ELEYATION: . N/A
DRILL RIG: Hollow Auger BATUM: Mean Sea Level
SAMPLER TYPE: DRI¥YE WEIGHT - LE HEIGHT DF FALL - IH
25 inch 1.D. Spit Barel 140 30
= = 1=
sr-|lEE|ES| = |BEE
ZolERlIZE 2]l e (B2 DESCRIPTION
SEleElzy " au|"ad
mol E5ta s = i
s p | GRAVELLY SAND, light gray-brown, wet, medium denss, fine to
- coarse-grained sand, fine gravel, trace clay and asphali debris (Jill)
oL |sANDY CLAY, brown-gray, wai, siiff, fine-grained sand {fill)
5+
i3 . - é ;
cL | SANDY CLAY, gray, wet to saturated, medium dense, fine-grained

sand

— below 8 feet, becomes light gray-brown

10 -
100] - - %

= below 13 feat, some fine-grained sand,

minor limonite stains
15 -
al - |- H.

- Boring terminated at 16-1/2 feet.
No free water encountered.

CL |SILTY CLAY, light olive-brown, moist, hard, caliche veins and
deposits, hard rock clasts and fragments

. PLATE 3
BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS




BORIMG LOG B-2

JOB HUMBER: 2275.901 DATE DRILLED: 12-15-00
JOB H&ME: Jordan Ranch SURFACE ELE¥ATION: ___N/A
DRILL PIG: Hollow Auger DATUM: Mean Sea Level
SAMPLER TYPE: DRIYE WEIGHT - LB HEIGHT OF FALL ~ 1IN
! 2.5 inch 1.D. Split Batrel 140 a0
wh == = 1=
I I EFR I B
Ea|lEEIZ S 2B |l DESCRIPTIOM
Swl2lEy T B |Tog
oo @0 s = =
g P [ GRAVELLY SAND, light gray-brown, wet, medium dense, fine to
- coarse-grained snd, fine gravel, irace clay (fill)
1 CL [SANDY CLAY, brown-gray, wei, medium stiff io stiff, fine-grained
5 4 sand (fil)
CL | SANDY CLAY, gray, wet fo saturated, medium stiff, fine-grained sand
- (filt 7)
N i S P _|SAND, gray, wet, medium dense, medium to coarse-grained sand ]
L | SILTY CLAY, light olive-brown, moist to wet, very stiff to hard, trace
10 471 fine-grained sand
below 13 feet, some fine-grained sand,
70 i} ; i caliche veins and stains
15 -
40 - -
20 = Boring terminated at 19-1/2 {eet.
No free water encountered.

. PLATE 4
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BORING LOG B-3

JOB HUMBER: _2275.901 DATE DRILLED: 12-15-00
JOB MAME: Jordan Ranch SURFACE ELEYATION: N/A
DRILL RIG: Hand Auger DATUM: Mean Sea Level
HFLER TYPE: DRIYE WEIGHT - LB HEIGHT OF FALL - N
Bulk Sample - .
{2E|EE (S |.&E
0 - = -1 paus &
ZalEB|25 dlE s |B3E DESCRIPTION
Ba|oF|EF |mu[TRE
CL ISILTY CLAY, dark gray-brown, moist, stiff
- | K
h""“--..
. - - E G L ISILTY CLAY, gray-brown, moist, siiff, trace fine-grained sand, minor
| | caliche stains
"\—q.q_‘-q_
i 5 B CL |SANDY CLAY, light ofive-brown, wet, very stiff, fine-grained sand
- Boring ierminated at 5-1/2 feet.
No free water encouniered.
10 =4
15 1
-
20 -+

PLATES
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BORING LOG B-4

JOB KUMBER: 2275.901 DATE DRILLED: 12-15-00
JOB HAME: Jordan Ranch SURFACE ELEXATION: N/A
DRILL RIG: Hand Auger DATUM: Mean Sea Level
S5&MPLER TYPE: DRIYE WEIGHT - LB HEIGHT OF FALL - 1IN
Bulk Sample - -
v - & ;2_?:_ = E = 'l—g
= == w | = =
ECIEEIP2 8| B |82 DESCRIPTION
mo |2 HE =l e
oL FSILTY CLAY, gray-brown, moist, stiff, trace fine-grained sand
- i _
- Boring terminated at 1-1/2 feet.
No free water encouniered.
5 ]
10
15 -
20 +

. PLATE®
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BORIMNG LOG B-5

JOE HUMBER: 2275.901 DATE DRILLED: 12-15-00
JOB NAME: Jordan Ranch SURFACE ELE¥ATIDN: N/A
DRILL RIG: HandAuger DATUM: ___Mean Sea Level
S&MPLER TYPE: DRI¥YE WEIGHT -~ LE HEIGHT OF F&LL - IH
Bulk Sampie
T s - Pt
g EIEZ =] = nns
EolEEIP2 25 B2 DESCRIPTION
=gl 31 Eelis il s
oo E ﬁ & = E =
cL | SILTY CLAY, gray-brown, molst, stiff to very stiff, fine to
- medium-grained sand
- - B
o Boring terminaled at 1-1/2 feet.
No free water encountered.
5 ~—
10 4
15~
20 -

RERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSUTANTS

PLATE7
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LW I TR e T e ) JE SR RN E ] |

CLASSIFI-
MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
CATION
CLEAN GRAVELS GW WELL GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND MIXTURES
, GRAVELS | "W LTTLE OR =
COARSE VORE THAN HALF NO FINES GP POORLY GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND MIXTURES
COARSE FRACTION SILTY GRAVELS, PODRLY GRADED GRAVEL - SAND - SILT
GRAINED 18 LARGERTHAN | o ave wimn GM MiXTURES
SOILS ' CVER 12% FINES CLAYEY GRAVELS, POORLY GRADED GRAVEL - SAND - CLAY
GC MIXTURES
M?&% i;TlHSAN SANDS CLEAN SANDS SW WELL GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS
HARGER THAN SN HNES GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SAND
#200 SIEVE MORE THAN HALF SP POORLY GRAD \ S
COARSE FRACTION
ISN gnﬂ %‘f‘éﬁ@ ET%N SANDS WITH SM SILTY SANDS, FOORLY GRADED SAND- SILT MIXTURES
' OVER 12% FINES i
sSC CLAYEY SANDS, POORLY GRADED SAND - CLAY MIXTURES
ML INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR, SILTY OR
GLAYEY FINE SANDS, CR CLAYEY SIiLTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY
FINE SILTS AND CLAYS cL INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY,
GRAVELLY CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY OLAYS, LEAN CLAYS
GRAINED LIQUID LIMIT LESS THAN 50
SOlLS oL ORGANIC CLAYS AND ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW
PLASTICITY
INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS DR DIATOMACIOUS FINE SANDY
MORE THAN MH OR SILTY SOILE, ELASTIC SILTS
SMQEIBESH%?JQN SILTS AND (_JLAYS CH INORGEANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT CLAYS
LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50
OH ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt PEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SILTS
| Dry
Blows |Moisture |  Unit Depth | USCS
per ft. | Content | Weight in Classifi-
(%) {pof) Feet cation

groundwater.

Note: Solls described as dry, moist,
and wet are estimated to be dry of
optimum, near optimum, and wet of
optimum molsture content,
tespectively. Saturated soils are
estimated to be within areas of free

Buik Szmple

2.58" 1.D. Spiit Barrel Sample
2.8" |.D. Shelby Tube Sample
No sample recovered

Standard Penetration Test interval

Welt defined stratum change

Gradual stratum changs

interpreted stratum change

Apparent ground water level at date noted. Seasonal weather

conditions, site topography, etc., may cause changes in water
level indicated on logs.

KEY TO BORING LOG SYMBOLS

PLATE 8
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APPENDIX A

Analytical Laboratory Test Results
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Dissel

Berlogar Geotechnical

Attn: Woode Stephens

5587 Sunol Blvd.
Pleasanion, CA 94566

Phone: (925) 484-0220 Fax: {925) 846-9645

Project #: Project: Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Samples Reported

Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
#1 Soff 12/15/2000 08:45 1
40 Sail 12/15/2000 08:50 2
#3 Seil 12/15/2000 08:55 3
#4,#5 Soil 12/15/2000 4
#E HT Sall 12/15/2000 5
#8,#9 Soil 12/15/2000 5
#10 Soil 121152000 10:00 7
#11 Soll 12/15/200C 10:15 8
#12 Scil 12/15/2000 1010 9
#13 Soil 12/15/2000 13:00 10
#14 Soil 12/15/2000 13:15 11

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4755
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:28

Page 1 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To: = Berlogar Geotechnical
Aitn.: Woode Siephens

Test Method:  BC15M
Prep Mathod:  3550/8015M

Diesal
Sample ID: #1 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0300-001
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Rangch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25
Sampled: " 12/15/2000 08:45 QC-Baich: 2000/12/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil
N

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Difution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 280 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/118/2000 14:120 ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 80.1 60-130 % 1.00 12/19/2000 14:12

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:26

Page 2 0f 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenital Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To: Berlogar Geotechnical
Aftn.: Woode Stephens

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method: 3550/8015M

Dissel
Sample 1D:  #2 LLab Sample ID: 2000-12-0300-002
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25
Sampled: 12/15/2000 08:50 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.10
Matrix: . Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 430 20 mg/Kg 20.00 [12/20/2000 10:08] ndp
.Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 mg/Kg 20.00 |12/20/200C 10:08| sd

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (325) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1095

Page 30f 15



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Berlogar Geotechnical Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Woode Stephens Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample 1ID: #3 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0300-003
Project: Recsived: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Exiractad: 12/18/2000 07:25
Sampled: 12/15/2000 08:55 QC-Batch: 2000/112/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 120 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:55 ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terpheny! 75.7 60-130 % 1.00 12/18/2000 14:55

1220 Quarry Lane ¥ Pleasanton, CA 84568-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1910 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1088

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:28 i Page 4 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To:  Berlogar Geotechnical
Afm.: Woode Stephens

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Diesel
Sample ID:  #4,#5 Lab Sample |D: 2000-12-0300-004
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25
Sampied: 12/15/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 80 20 mg/Kg 2.00 12/19/2000 13:01|] ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 90.1 80-130 % 2.00 12/19/2000 13:01

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84568-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 5 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenial Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To: Berlogar Geotechnical
Attn.: Woode Stephens

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Diesel
Sample ID:  #6,#7 l.ab Sample 1D: 2000-12-0300-005
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25
Sampled: 12/15/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 1 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/159/2000 14:35] ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 111.8 60-130 % 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1026

" Page 6 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To:  Berlogar Geotechnical
Attn.: Woode 3tephens

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Diesel
Sample ID:  #8,#9 Lab Sample |1D: 2000-12-0300-006
Project: Recelved: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25
Sampled: 12/15/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Difution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 1300 10 mg/Kg 10.00 |12/20/2000 07:03| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 ma/Kg 10.00 [12/20/2000 07:03 sd

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleazanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: (8258) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

)
B

Page 7 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Berlogar Geotechnical Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Woode Stephens Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample 1ID:  #10 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0300-007
Project: * Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25
Sampled: 12/15/2000 10:00 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil '
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 mo/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 19:35
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 86.6 60-130 % 1.00 12/18/2000 19:35

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94656-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:28 ’ Page 8 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To; Berlogar Geotechnical ~ Test Method: BO15M
Attn.: Woode Stephens Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample 1D #11 Lab Sample |D: 2000-12-0300-008
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25
Sampled: 12/15/2000 10:15 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 20:18
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 83.5 60-130 % 1.00 12/18/2000 20:18

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4758
Telephane: (925} 484-1819 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Page 8of 15



CHROMALAB, IN C. Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Betlogar Geotechnical Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Woode Stephens Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID:  #12 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-12-0300-002
Project: Recelved: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dubiin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25
Sampled: 121152000 10:10 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel - |ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:01
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 743 60-130 % 1.00 12/18/2000 22:01

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 4841086

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:26 Page 10 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To: - Berlogar Geotechnical
Aftn.: Woode Siephens

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Diesel
Sample ID: #13 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-12-0300-010
Project: REGEiVEdZ 1 2!1 51’2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, GA
Extracted: 12M18/2000 07:25
Sampled: 12/15/2000 13:00 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 myg/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21.44
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 66.5 60-130 % 1.00 12/18/2000 21:44

Printed on; $2/20/2000 13:28

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84568-4755
Telephone: (§25) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1008

Page 11 of 15



CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Servmes (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To: Berlogar Geotschnical
Atin.: Woode Stephens

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Diesal
Sample ID:  #14 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-12-0300-011
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25
Sampled: 12/15/2000 13:15 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Digsel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:27
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 82.0 80-130 % 1.00 1211812000 22:27

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:26

4220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: {325) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 4841086

Page 12 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000~12-0300

To: Betlogar Geotechnical
Attn.: Woode Stephens

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Batch QC Report
Diesel
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/12/18-01.10
MB: 2000/12/18-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mgfKg | 12/19/2000 01:22
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 89.0 60-130 % 12/19/2000 01:22

Prinfed on; 12/20/2000 13:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1086

Page 13 of 15



Submission #: 2000-1 2-0300

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Test Method:  8015M

To: Berlogar Geotechnical
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Atin:  Woode Stephens
Batch QC Report

Diesel

Laboratory Control Spike {LCSILCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/12/18-01.10

LCS: 2000/12/18-01.10-002 Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25 Analyzed  12/18/2000 23:48

LCSD: 2000/12/18-01.10-003 Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:25 Analyzed 12/19/2000 00:36
L
Compound Conc, [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mglKg] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD Lcs | LeSD | LCS|LCSD| (%] {Recovery |RPD | LCS | LGSD

Diesel 327 355 417 4.7 78.4| B85.1| 8.2 B80-130 25 '
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 22.7 24,0 20,0 20.0 113.5( 120.0 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 24566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (825) 4841096

Printed on; 12/20/2000 13:26 Page 14 of 15



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Berlogar Geotechnical Test Method: 8015M
Attn: Woode Stephens Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Legend & Notes

Diesel

Analyte Flags
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

sd
Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94586-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1818 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/20/2000 13:26 Page 15 0of 18



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Gas/BTEX (High Level)

Berlogar Geotechnical

Attn: Wocode Stephens

¢ 5587 Sunol Bivd.
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Phone: {925) 484-0220 Fax: (825) 846-9645

Project #: Project: Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Samples Reporied

Sample D Matrix Date Sampled Lah#
#1 Soil 12/15/2000 08:45 1
#2 Soil 12/15/2000 08:50 2
#3 Soil 12{15/2000 08:55 3
#4 #5 Soil 12/15/2000 4
#6 #7 Soil 12/15/2000 5
#8.#9 Sail 12/15/2000 6

Printed on: 01/04/2001 10:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 1 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Berlogar Geotechnical _ Test Method: 8020
B015M
Attn.: Woode Stephens Prep Method:  5030AEXT
Gas/BTEX (High Level)
Sampie ID:  #1 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-12-0300-001
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 17:57
Sampled: 12/15/2000 08:45 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-05.03
Mairix: Salil
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1200 100 mg/Kg 10.00  |12/189/2000 17:57
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 10,00 |12/19/2000 17:57
Toluene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 10,00 |12/19/2000 17:57
Ethyl benzene 18 6.2 mafKg 10.00 12{/19/2000 17:57
Xylene(s) g2 0.62 ma/Kg 10.00  [12/19/2000 17:57
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene NA 53-125 % 10.00 |12/18/2000 17:57, sd
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID NA 58-124 % 1.00 12/19/2000 17:57) sd

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1918 * Facsimile: {825) 484-1096

Printsd an; 01/04/2001 10:43 Page 2 of 10



S

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To: - Berlogar Geotechnical

Aftn,: Woode Stephens

Gas/BTEX (High Level)

Test Method; 8020
8015M

Prep Mathod:  5030AEXT

Sample ID:  #2

Lab Sampie iD: 2000-12-0300-002

Project: Received: 12115/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 18:31

Sampled: 12/15/2000 08:50 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-05.03

Matrix: Sail
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1100 100 malKg 10.00  |12/19/2000 18:31
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 10.00  |12/19/2000 18:31
Toluene 34 0.62 mo/Kg 10.00  |12/19/2000 18:31
Ethyl benzene 27 0.62 mg/Kg 10.00  |12/1%/2000 18:31
Xylene(s) 130 0.62 mg/Ky 10.00  [12/18/2000 18:31
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene NA 53-125 % 10.00 |12/19/2000 18:31| sd
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FiD NA 58-124 % 1.00 12/19/2000 18:31 sd

Prinied on: 01/04/2001 10:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 3 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (S8DB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To:  Berlogar Geotechnical

Test Methed: 8020

8015M
Atin.: Woode Stephens Prep Method:  5030AEXT
Gas/BTEX (High Level)
Sample ID: #3 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0300-003
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 19:04
Sampled: 12/15/2000 08:55 QC-Baich: 2000/12/18-05.03
Matrix: Sail
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 190 10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 19:04
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg | 1.00 12/18/2000 19:04
Toluene 3.6 0.82 mg/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 19:04
j Ethyf benzene 34 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 19:04
5 Xylene(s) 15 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 19:04]
Surrogate(s)
i Trifluoroteluensa 84.8 53-125 % 1.00 12/19/2000 19:04
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 134.6 58-124 % 1.00 12/19/2000 19:04)  sh

e

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756

Printed on: 01/04/2001 10:43

Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

FPage 4 of 10



[S—

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Te: . Berlogar Geotechnical

Afin.: Woode Stephens

Gas/BTEX (High Level)

Test Method: 8020
8015M

Prep Method:  5030AEXT

Sample ID: #4,#5

Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0300-004

Project: Receivad: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 20:44

Sampled: 12/15/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-05.03

Matrix: Soil i
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 420 20 mg/Kg 2.00 12/18/2000 20:44
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 2.00 12/15/2000 20:44
Toluene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 2.00 12/19/2000 20:44,
Ethyl benzene 6.0 0.62 mg/Kg 2.00 12/18/20006 20:44
Xylene(s) 18 0.62 mg/Kg 2.00 12/19/2000 20:44:
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.2 58-124 % 1.00 12/19/2000 20:44
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 202.0 58-124 % 1.00 12/19/2000 20:44)  sh

Printed on: 01/04/2001 10:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94586-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; {925) 434-1098

Page 50f 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To: Berlogar Geotechnical

Atin.: Woaode Stephens

Gas/BTEX {High Level)

Test Method: 8020
BO15M

Prep Method:  5030AEXT

Sample [D:  #6,#7

Lab Sample 1D: 2000-12-0300-005

Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 20:31

Sampled; 12/15/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-05.03

Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasocline 25 10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 20:31
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00 1211872000 20:31
Toluene ND 0.62 ma/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 20:31
Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 ma/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 20:31
Xylene(s) 0.98 0.62 mg/Kg 1,00 12/18/2000 20:31
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotcluene 116.4 53-125 % 1.00 12/18/2000 20:31
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FI1D 91.4 58-124 % 1.00 12/18/2000 20:31

Printed on: 01/04/2001 10:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 454-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 6 0f 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

- Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To:  Berlogar Geotechnical

Atin.: Woode Stephens
Gas/BTEX (High Level)

Test Method; 8020

8015M

Prep Method:  5030AEXT

Sample ID:  #8,#9 Lab Sample |D: 2000-12-0300-006
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dubiin, CA
Extracied: 12/18/2000 21:17
Sampled: 12/15/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-05.03
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 4200 200 mo/Kg 20.00  112/MM18/2000 21:17
Benzene 16 0.682 mo/Kg 20.00  |12/18/2000 21:17|
Toluene 230 0,82 mo/Kg 20.00 |12/19/2000 21:17
; Ethyl benzene 86 0.62 mg/Kg 20.00 |12/19/2000 21:17
' Xylene(s) 420 0.62 mg/Kg 20.00 [12/19/2000 21:17
Surrogate(s} :
Trifivarotoluene NA 53-125 % 20.00  |12/19/2000 21:17] sd
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID NA 58-124 % 1.00 12/19/2000 21:17]  sd

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 04566-475E
Telephone: (225) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Prirted on: 01/04/2001 10:43

Page 7 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Environmental Services (8DB)

Te:  Berlogar Geotachnical Test Method: 8015M
8020
Atin.: Woode Stephens Prep Method:  5030AEXT

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX (High Level)

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/12/18-05.03
MB: 2000/12/18-05.03-001 Date Extracted: 12/18/2000 15:46

Compotnd Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 10 mg/Kg | 12/18/2000 15:48
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 112/18/2000 15:46

Toluene ND 0.82 mg/Kg | 12/18/2000 15:46

Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 12/18/2000 15:46
Xylense(s) ND 0.62 mg/Kg | 12/18/2000 15:46
Surrogate(s)

Trifluprotoluene 113.4 53-125 % 12/18/2000 15:46
4-Bromafluorobenzene-FID 84.4 58-124 % 12/18/2000 15:46

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Prinied on: 0%/04/2001 10:43 Page 8 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To: Berlogar Geotechnical

Aitn: Woode Stephens

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX (High Level)

Test Method: 8015
8020
Prep Method: 5030AEXT

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Soil

QC Batch # 2000/12/18-05.03

LCS: 2000/12/18—05.034)02 Extracted: 12/18/2000 13:32 Analyzed  12/18/2000 13:32
LCSD:  2000/12/18-05.03-003 Extracted: 12/18/2000 14:06 Analyzed  12/18/2000 14:06
Compound Cone. [mgiKg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%]|RPD| Cirl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 0.667 0.641 0.625 0.625 |106.7| 102.8( 3.8 | 75-125 a5
Benzene 0.126 0.132 0.125 0.125 100.8| 108.6| 4.7 77-123 35
Toluene 0.130 0.136 0.125 0.125 1C4.0| 108.8| 4.5 78122 35
Ethyl benzene 0.118 0.123 G.125 0.128 B44( 09841 41 70-130 35
Xylene(s) 0.350 0.303 0,375 0.375 83.3| 80.8| 144 | 75-125 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluens 526 549 500 500 105.2| 108.8 53-128
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-F! | 381 394 500 500 78.2; 788 58-124

Printed on: 01/04/2001 10:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA B4566-4755
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (525) 4841088

Page 8 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Envircnmenta! Services {(SDB)

To: Berlogar Geotsechnical Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn: Woode Stephens Prep Method: 5030AEXT
Legend & Notes
Gas/BTEX (High Level)
Analyte Flags
sd

Surragate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.

sh
Surrogate recovery was higher than QC fimit due to matrix interference.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanten, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimlle: (825) 484-1086

Printed on: 01/04/2001 10:43 Page 10 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-03060

Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs ( 8081/8082 )

Berlogar Geotechnical

Aftn: Woode Stephens
Project #:

5587 Sunol Blvd.
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Phone: (925) 484-0220 Fax: (925) 846-9645

Project: Jardan Ranch

- Dublin, CA

Samples Reporied

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled lLab #
#10 Soil 121572000 10:00 7
#11 Soil 12/15/2000 10:15 8
#12 Soil 12M5/2000 10:10 9
#13 Sail 12/15/2000 13:00 10
#14 Sail 12/15/2000 13:15 11

Printed on: 12/20/2000 14:35

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 24566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1036
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To: Berlogar Geotechnical

Attn.: Woode Stephens

Test Method: 8081

Prep Method:

Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs { 8081/8082 )

8082

35650/8081
35650/8082

Sample ID:  #10

Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0300-007

Project: Received: ~ 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:12
Sampled: 12/15/2000 10:00 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.13
2000/12/18-02.14
Matrix: Sail
. AR
Compound Resuit Rep.limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Aldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
Dieldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
Endrin aldehyde ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 127182000 14:04)
Endrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04|
Heptachlor ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
Heptachior epoxide ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04]
4,4 -DDT ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
4.4’ -DDE ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 14:04
4,4 -DDD ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 14:04
Endosulfan | ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 121912000 14:04
Endosulfan 1l ND 20 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
alpha-BHC ND 2.0 ugfKg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
beta-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04)
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
gelta-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
Endosulfan sulfate ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 121912000 14:04
44" -Methoxychlor ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04]
alpha-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
gamma-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
Toxaphene. ND 100 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
Aroclor 1016 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21:04
Aroclor 1221 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21:04,
Aroclor 1232 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 121182000 21:04
Aroclor 1242 ND a0 ug/Kg 1.00 1211812000 21:04
Aroclor 1248 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21:04
Aroclor 1254 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 1211872000 21:04
Aroclor 1260 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21:04
Surrogate(s) .
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 76.0 50-125 % 1.00 1211912000 14:04
Decachlorobiphenyl (Pest/8081) | 69.4 46-142 % 1.00 12/19/2000 14:04
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 90.1 .| 50-125 % 1.00 12/18/2000 21:04
Decachlorobiphenyl (FCB/8082) | 95.1 46-142 % 1.00 12/18/2000 21:04

- Printed on: 12f20/2000 14:35

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA B4566-4756
Telephone; (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To: Berlogar Geotechnical

Aftn.: Woode Stephens

Test Method: 8081

Prep Method:

Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs ( 8081/8082 )

8082

3550/8081
35650/B082

Sampie ID:  #11

Lab Sample 1D: 2000-12-0300-008

Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA .
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:12
Sampled: 12/15/2000 10:16 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.13
2000/12M18-02.14
Matrix: Sail
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Aldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
Dieldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
Endrin aldehyde ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
Endrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 14:35
Heptachlor ND 2.0 ugfg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
Heptachlor epoxide ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
44°-DDT ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
44°-DDE ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
44°-DDD ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
Endosulfan | ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
Endosulfan Il ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
aipha-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |12/19/2000 14:35
beta-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
delta-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
“Endosulfan sulfate ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
4.4"Methoxychlor ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
alpha-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 14:35
gamma-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
Toxaphene ND 100 ugfKg 1.00 12/18/2000 14:35
Aroclor 1016 ND 50 ugfKg 1.00 12/18/2000 21:32
Arocior 1221 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21:32
Aroclor 1232 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21:32
Aroclor 1242 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21:32
Aroclor 1248 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21:32
Aroclor 1254 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21:32
Arocior 1260 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 21.:32)
Surrogate(s)
2.4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 88.5 50-125 B 1.00 12/19/2000 14:35
Decachlorobiphenyl {Pest/8081) | B5.8 46-142 % 1.00 12/12/2000 14:35
2.4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 101.1 50-125 % 1.00 12/18/2000 21:32
Decachlorobiphenyl (FCB/8082) | 109.8 46-142 % 1.00 12/18/2000 21:32

Printed on: 12/20/2000 14:35

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-191D8 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1086

Page 3 of i1




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: . Berlogar Geotechnical Test Method: 8081
8082

Aftn.; Woode Stephens - Prep Method:  3550/8081
3550/8082

Organochlorine Pesticides & PCEs ( 8081/8082)

Sample ID:  #12 Lab Sample |D: 2000-12-0300-009
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
: Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:12
Sampled: 12/15/2000 10:10 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.13
2000/12/18-02.14
Matrix: Soil
A "

Compound Result Rep.Limil | Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Aldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00  [|12/18/2000 15:07
Digldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07|
Endrin aldehyde ND 2.0 ua/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
Endrin ND 20 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
Heptachlor ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
Heptachlor epoxide ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1,00 12/18/2000 15:07
4,4-DDT ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
44°-DDE ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
4.4°-DDD ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 15:07
Endosulfan | ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
Endosulfan 11 ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 15:07
alpha-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
beta-BHC ND 20 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07!
delta-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
Endosuifan sulfate ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
4,4°-Methoxychlor ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
alpha-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12{19/2000 15:07
gamma-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07,
Toxaphene ND 100 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
Aroclor 1016 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:00
Aroclor 1221 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00  |12/18/2000 22:00
Aroclor 1232 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:00
Aroclor 1242 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:00
Aroclor 1248 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:00
Aroclor 1254 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:00
Aroclor 1260 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:00
Surrogate(s)
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 81.0 50-125 % 1.00 12/19/2000 15:07
Decachlcrabiphenyl (Pest/8081) | 74.0 46-142 % 1,00 12/19/2000 15:07
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene a7.9 50-125 % 1.00 12/18/2000 22:00
Decachlorobiphenyl (PCB/8082) | 103.9 46-142 % 1.00 12/18/2000 22:00

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 4B4-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1026

Printed on: 12/20/2000 14:35 Page 4 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submiss

ion #: 2000-12-0300

To: Berlogar Geotechnical Test Method: 8081
8082
Aftn.: Woode Stephens Prep Method:  3550/8081
3550/8082
Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs ( 8081/8082 )
Sample ID:  #13 Lab Sample [D: 2000-12-0300-010
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Bublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:12
Sampled: 12/15/2000 13:00 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.13
2000/12/18-02.14
Matrix: Soil
- _ T R ————
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Aldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
Dieldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
Endrin aldehyde ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
Endrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
Heptachlor ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 15:38
Heptachlor epoxide ND 2.0 ug/Kyg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
44 -DDT ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 156:38
44 -DDE ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 15:38
44-DDD ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
Endosulfan | ND 2.0 ugfKg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
Endosulfan I! ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
alpha-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
beta-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
delta-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |12/18/2000 15:38
Endosulfan sulfate ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 15:38
44 -Methoxychlor ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
| alpha-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
gamma-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 15:38
Toxaphene ND 100 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 15:38
Aroclor 1016 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:29
Aroclor 1221 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:29
Aroclor 1232 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:29
Aroclor 1242 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:28
Aroclor 1248 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:29
Aroclor 1254 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:29
Aroclor 1260 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:29
Surrogate(s)
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 77.9 B0-125 % 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
' Decachlorobiphenyl (Pest/8081) | 75.2 46-142 % 1.00 12/19/2000 15:38
2.4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 83.8 50-125 % 1.00 12/18/2000 22:29
Decachlorobiphenyl (PCB/8082) | 106.6 46-142 % 1.00 12/18/2000 22:29
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1088
Printed on: 12/20/2000 14:35 Page 5 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To:  Berlogar Geotechnical

Atin.: Woode Stephens

Test Method:

Prep Method:

Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs ( 8081/8082)

8081
8082

3550/8081
3550/8082

Sample ID:  #14 Lab Sample ID; 2000-12-0300-011
Project: Received: 12/15/2000 15:00
Jordan Ranch - Dublin, CA
Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:12
Sampled: 1211512000 13:15 QC-Batch: 2000/12/18-01.13
2000/12/18-02.14

Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Aldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:09
Dieldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:09
Endrin aldehyde ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12{19/2000 16:09
Endrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/1972000 118:09
Heptachlar ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:09
Heptachlor epoxide ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:08
4,4°-DDT ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:09
4,4°-DDE ND 20 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 16:09
44'-DDD ND 2.0 ug/iKg 1.00 12/19/2000 186:09
Endosulfan | ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:09
Endostulfan il ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:09
alpha-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 16:09
beta-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Ky 1.00 12/19/2000 16:08
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 2.0 ugfKg 1.00 12/19/200Q 16:09
deita-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12719/2000 16:08
Endosulfan suifate ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:09
4,4"-Methoxychlor ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:08
alpha-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 16:09
gamma-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:09
Toxaphene ND 100 ug/Kg 1.00 12/19/2000 16:09
Aroclor 1016 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:57
Aroclor 1221 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:57
Aroclor 1232 ND 50 ug/Kyg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:57
Aroclor 1242 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:57
Aroclor 1248 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:57
Aroclor 1254 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:57
Aroclor 1260 ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/18/2000 22:57
Surrogate(s)
2,4,5,8-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 84.9 50-125 % 1.00 12/19/2000 16:09
Decachlorabiphenyl (Pest/8081) | 80.6 46-142 % 1.00 12/192/2000 16:09
24,5,8-Tetrachioro-m-xylene g7.8 50-125 % 1.00 12/18/2000 22.57
Decachlorobiphenyl (FCB/8082) | 107.9 46-142 % 1.00 12/18/2000 22:57

Printed on: 12/20/2000 14:35

1220 Quarty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94586-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1219 * Facsimile: {825} 484-1086

Page 6 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Berlogar Geotechnical Test Methad: 8081
Atin.; Woode Stephens Prep Method:  3550/8081

Batch QC Report
Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs ( 8081/8082 )

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/12/18-01.13
MB: 2000/12/18-01.13-001 Date Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:12

Compound Resuli Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Aldrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:46
Digldrin ND 2.0 ugikg 12/19/2000 07:46
Endrin aldehyde ND 2.0 ug/Kg | 12/19/2000 07:46
Endrin ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:46
Heptachlor ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/18/2000 Q7:46
Heptachlor epoxide ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:48
4,4°-DDT ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:46
4,4°-DDE ND 20 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:46
4,4°-DDD ND 20 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:46
Endosulfan | ND 2.0 ug/Kg 112/19/2000 07:46
Endosulfan I} ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:46
alpha-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Ky 12/18/2000 07:46
beta-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:46
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:46
delta-BHC ND 2.0 ug/Kg | 12/19/2000 07:46
Endosulfan sulfate ND 2.0 Hall v 12/19/2000 07:46
4,4°-Methoxychior ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/18/2000 07:46
Toxaphene ND 100 ug/Ka 12/19/2000 07:46
alpha-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:46
gamma-Chlordane ND 2.0 ug/Kg 12/19/2000 07:46
Surrogate(s}

2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 714 50-125 % 12/19/2000 07:46
Decachlorobipheny! (Pest/8081) 70.6 46-142 Y% 12/19/2000 07:46

1220 Quasry Lane * Pleasanton, CA £4566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1028

Printed on; 12/20/2000 14:35 ' Page 7 of 11



CHRO MALAB, INC. - Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Environmental Sewlces (SDB)

To:  Berlogar Geotechnical Test Method: BOB2
Atin.: Woode Stephens Prep Method:  3550/8082

Batch QC Report
Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs ( 8081/8082)

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/12/18-02.14
L MB: 2000/12/18-02.14-001 Date Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:13

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Aroclor 1016 ND 0.05 mg/Kg 12{18/2000 18:42

Aroclor 1221 ND 0.06 mg/Kg | 12/18/2000 18:42

Arocior 1232 ND 0.05 mg/Kg 12/18/2000 18:42

Araclor 1242 ND 0.05 mg/Kg | 12/18/2000 18:42

Aroclor 1248 ND 0.05 mg/Kg | 12/18/2000 18:42

Aroclor 1254 ND 0.05 mg/Kg 12/18/2000 18:42

Aroclor 1260 ND 0.05 mg/Kg | 12/18/2000 18:42

Surrogate(s)

2,4,5,8-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 89.8 50-125 % 12/18/2000 18:42

Decachlorobiphenyl (PCB/8082) 107.4 48-142 % 12/18/2000 18:42

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasarnion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1026

Printed on: 12/20/2000 14:35 Page 8 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {(SDB)

Submission #: 2000~12-0300

To, Berlogar Geotechnical

Atin:  Woode Stephens

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Organochloring Pesticides & PCBs ( B081/8082 )

8081
3550/8081

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Soil

QC Batch # 2000/12/18-01.13

LCS: 2000/12/18-01.13-002 Extracted: 12/18/20060 07:12 Analyzed  12/19/2000 08:17
L.CSD:  2000/12/18-01.13-003 Exiracted: 12/18/2000 07:12 Analyzed  12/18/2000 08:47
Compound Conc. [ugKa] | Exp.Conc. [ug/Kg] [Recovery [%] RPD | Cirl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS 1LCSD | LCS|LCSD | [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS | LCSD
Aldrin 14.7 9.20 16,7 16.7 B8.0| 55.1|46.0| 37136 25
Dieldrin 14.3 9.04 16.7 16.7 85.6] 54.1| 451 58-135 35
Endrin 13.9 9.07 16.7 16.7 83.2| b54.3(420 | 58134 a5
Heptachlor 14.7 9.03 18.7 16.7 88.0| B4.1| 477 | 40-136 20
44'-DDT 13.3 .02 16.7 16.7 79.6| 54.0| 383 56132 35
gamma-BHC (Lindane} 14.0 8.80 16.7 16.7 83.8| 53.3 445 37137 35
Surrogate(s)
2.4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xyl | 37.5 23.4 50 a0 75.01 4868 50-125
Decachlorcbiphenyl 371 26.6 50 50 7427 B32 46-142

Printed on: 12/20/2000 14:35

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Page 9 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0300

Environmental Services {SDE)

To: Berlogar Geotechnical Test Method: 8082

Attn:  Woode Stephens Prep Method:

Batich QC Report

Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs ( 8081/8082 )

3550/8082

Laboratory Control Spike {LCSILCSD) Soll QC Batch # 2000/12/18-02,14

LCs: 2000/12/18-02.14-002  Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:15 Analyzed
LCSD:  2000/12/18-02.14-003  Extracted: 12/18/200007:15  Analyzed

12/18/2000 19:10
12/18/2000 1©:38

Campound Cone, [ mgiKg] | Exp.Conc. [mglkg] |Recovery [%] RPDY| Ctrl. Limits [%) Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| (%] |Recovery \RPD | LCS |LCSD
Aroclor 1016 0.0813 0.0558 0.0667 0.0667 91.9; 837 9.3 65-135 30
ool Arﬁclnr1250 0.0688 0.0622 0.0667 D.0667 |[102.8| 043 8.6 85-135 30
! Surrogate(s)
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xyl | 46.7 43.6 50 50 93.4| 87.2 50-125
Decachlorobiphenyl 53.4 45,4 50 50 106.8( 98.8 46-142

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 12/20/2000 14:35

Fage 10 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0300

To:  Berlogar Geotechnical
Attn.: Woode Stephens

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method: 3550/8081

Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs ( 80B81/8082 )

8081

Sampie 1D: #10

Matrix Spike { MS | MSD )

Soil

QC Batch # 2000/12/18-01.13
Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0300-007

MS: 2000/12/18-01.13-004 Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:12 Analyzed: 12/19/2000 13:33 Dilution: 1.0
L MSD:  2000/12/18-01.13-005Extracted: 12/18/2000 07:12 Analyzed: 12/19/2000 18:02 Dilution: 1.0

Compound Conc. Tug/Kg] Exp.Conc. [ug/Kg] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
MS MSD Sample MS MsD MS | MSD| [%] |Recovery|RPD| MS | MSD

Aldrin 12.6 124 ND 16.5 16.5 76.4| 752} 1.6 37-136 25

Dieldrin 123 12.2 ND 16.5 16.5 745| 73.8| 08 58-135 35

Endrin 13.0 12.8 ND 16.5 16.5 78.8( 76.4| 3.1 58-134 35

Heplachlor 12.8 12.4 ND 16.5 16.5 76.4| 75.2| 1.6 | 40-136 | 20

44-DDT 13,1 128 ND 16.5 16.5 70.4| 7821 1.5 55-132 35

gamma-BHC (Lindane) |12.8 124 ND 16.5 16.5 77.6| 752 3.1 | 37137 | 35

Surrogate(s)

2.4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xy}41.9 41.3 50 50 B3.81 82.6 50-125

Decachlorobiphenyl 40.5 30.8 50 50 B1.Q 79.8 46-142

Printed on: 12/20/2000 14:35

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096
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Chain-of-Custody Form

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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